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OPENING OF THE SESSION 
 
1. The 54th session of the Bureau of the International Hydrological Programme (IHP) 
was held at UNESCO Headquarters on 17 June 2016, after the closing of the 22nd session of 
the IHP Intergovernmental Council in Paris, France. The Chairperson, Mr András Szöllösi-
Nagy (Hungary, Group II – Eastern and Central Europe), and the following Vice-
Chairpersons attended the meeting: Mr Helmut Habersack (Austria, Group I – Western 
Europe and North America), Mr Yasuto Tachikawa (Japan, Group IV – Asia and the Pacific), 
and Mr Gaye Cheikh Becaye (Senegal, Group Va – Africa). Mr David Korenfeld Federman 
(Mexico, Group III – Latin America and the Caribbean) was not able to participate at the 
meeting due to an unforeseen event and requested Mr Victor Bourgett (from the IHP 
National Committee of Mexico) to take note of the discussions and convey to him the results 
and follow-up actions. The list of participants is attached as Annex II. 
 
2. Mr Szöllösi-Nagy, Chairperson of the IHP Intergovernmental Council, opened the 
meeting by welcoming the participants.  
 
 
ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA  
 
3.  Following welcoming remarks from the Chairperson, the Bureau adopted the agenda 
(Annex I).  
 
 
EVALUATION OF THE 22ND SESSION OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL COUNCIL OF 
THE IHP  
 
4. The Bureau expressed its appreciation to the Secretariat for the organization of the 
Council session and agreed with the Secretary’s comments on the importance of improving 
some aspects such as the preparation and translation of documents, room accommodation 
and interpretation, and particularly the process for the preparation, submission, presentation 
and adoption of draft resolutions in the plenary session. 
 
5. The Chairperson underlined the importance of preparing an action plan to follow up 
on the implementation and execution of the decisions and recommendations adopted by the 
Intergovernmental Council. Bearing in mind UNESCO’s Africa priority and limited financial 
and human resources, he requested the Secretariat to work closely with Member States 
through their IHP National Committees.  
 
6. The Chairperson called upon the Vice-chairpersons and Secretariat to strengthen 
regional communication by organizing meetings in their regions in the upcoming two years in 
the framework of the follow-up of the 22nd session of the IHP Council, and in preparation of 
the next Council session. In this context, the Vice-Chairperson of Group I informed the 
meeting that the Group will organize a regional meeting in Perugia, Italy, in 2017.  
 
7. The Chairperson referred especially to the consultation process requested by 
Member States on Statutes and the Rules of Procedure of the Intergovernmental Council, 
noting the importance of undertaking an inclusive process including all Member States of 
UNESCO. He recommended starting this process as soon as possible so that this item can 
be included on the agenda of the next Bureau session in 2017.  
 
8. The Chairperson proposed a tentative schedule for Bureau meetings and 
consultation processes on Statutes and the Rules of Procedure of the Intergovernmental 
Council. Considering that the next Council session will be held in June 2018, the Bureau 
sessions would be held in June 2017 and February 2018. The 55th Bureau session (June 
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2017) will include discussions on the results of the consultation on Statutes and the Rules of 
Procedure of the Intergovernmental Council. The main outcomes and Bureau decisions will 
be circulated among Member States in the second half of 2017. 
 
9. However, the Chairperson also suggested that the Bureau members should closely 
follow the implementation of the decisions adopted by the Council using available 
communications technologies such as Skype to coordinate between themselves regularly 
and with the Secretariat. The Bureau agreed with the suggestion. 
 
9. The Chairperson also highlighted that at the next General Conference of UNESCO, a 
new Director-General must be elected and he appealed to the Bureau and Secretariat to 
ensure that water issues remain a priority of UNESCO.  
 
 
NEXT BUREAU MEETING 
 
10.  At the proposal of the Chairperson, the Bureau agreed to convene its next session in 
June 2017 at UNESCO Headquarters.  
 
 
OTHER MATTERS  
 
11.  No other matters were discussed. 
 
 
CLOSURE OF THE SESSION  
 
12.  The Chairperson thanked the Bureau members for their cooperation and constructive 
efforts. He also thanked the Secretariat for its work and emphasized the need for the Bureau 
members to maintain contact and continue to work together during the Council intersessional 
periods in order to carry out their great responsibility of supporting the Member States and 
achieving the goals of the Programme. The Chairperson then closed the session. 
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ANNEX II  
 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

I. MEMBERS OF THE BUREAU  

 
Chairperson   
 
Mr. Andras Szollosi-Nagy 

(Group II – Eastern and Central Europe) 

Dr. Prof., Member of Hungarian IHP National 
Committee 
General Directorate of Water Management 
H-1012 Budapest, Marvany u. 1/d 
Hungary 
Tel: + 36 1 258 6291 
Email: andras.szollosinagy@gmail.com 
 
 

Vice Chairpersons  
 
Mr. Helmut Habersack 

(Group I – Western Europe and North 

America) 
Univ. Prof. Dipl.-Ing. Dr. 
Muthgasse 107 
1190 Vienna 
Austria 
Tel: +43 1 3189900-101 
Email: helmut.habersack@boku.ac.at 
 
Mr David Korenfeld Federman 

(Group III – Latin America and the Caribbean) 
President, IHP National Committee of Mexico 
(CONAMEXPHI) 
Mexico 

 
Mr. Yasuto Tachikawa 

(Group IV – Asia and the Pacific) 
Chairperson of Japanese National Committee 
for IHP 
Professor, Graduate School of Engineering 
and Faculty of Engineering, Kyoto University 
c/o Office of DG - Japanese National 
Commission for 
UNESCO, 3-2-2, Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku, 
Tokyo, 100-8959  
Japan 
Tel: +81-75-383-3362 
Email: tachikawa@hywr.kuciv.kyoto-u.ac.jp 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mr. Gaye Cheikh Becaye 

(Group Va – Africa) 

Prof., Ministère de l’Enseignement 
Supérieur et de la Recherche 
Immeuble fatou Nourou Diop, 
Allées Pape Guèye Fall 
BP 36005, Dakar 
Sénégal 
Tel: +221774257136 
Email: cheikhbecayegaye@gmail.com 

 

Mr Mahmoud Abu-Zeid (Group Vb – Arab 

States) 
President, Arab World Council 
9 Al-Mokhayam Al-Da'em St. 
AlHay AlSadas Nasr City 
11471 Cairo 
Egypt 
Email: president@arabwatercouncil.org; 
info@mahmoudabuzeid.info 
 

Observers  
 
Ms Ana Karen Fonseca Hernández 
CONAGUA Multilateral Affairs 
Insurgentes Sur N° 2416 Coyoacán 
Ciudad de Mexico 
Mexico 
Tel.: +55 51 74 40 00 
Email: ana.fonsecah@conagua.gob.mx 
 
Mr Víctor J. Bourguett Ortiz 
CONAGUA 
Insurgentes Sur N° 2416 Coyoacan 
Ciudad de Mexico 
Mexico 
Tel.: +55 51 74 40 00 
Email: victor.bourgett@conagua.gob.mx 
 
 

II. UNESCO SECRETARIAT   
 
Secretariat of the International 
Hydrological Programme (IHP) of UNESCO 

 
Division of Water Sciences (SC/HYD) 
7, place de Fontenoy 
75352 Paris 07 SP 
France 
Email: ihp@unesco.org 
 
Ms Blanca Jiménez-Cisneros 

mailto:andras.szollosinagy@gmail.com
mailto:helmut.habersack@boku.ac.at
mailto:tachikawa@hywr.kuciv.kyoto-u.ac.jp
mailto:cheikhbecayegaye@gmail.com
mailto:president@arabwatercouncil.org
mailto:info@mahmoudabuzeid.info
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Director, Division of Water Sciences  
Secretary of the IHP 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 40 02 
Email: b.jimenez-cisneros@unesco.org 
 
Ms Anna Movsisyan 
Assistant to Director and the Secretary of IHP  
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 40 01 
Email: a.movsisyan@unesco.org 

 
Section on Groundwater Systems and 
Settlements (SC/HYD/GSS) 
 
Ms Alice Aureli 
Chief  
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 39 95 
Email: a.aureli@unesco.org 
 
Mr Alexandros K. Makarigakis 
Programme Specialist 
Tel.: + 33 1 45 68 41 78 
Email: a.makarigakis@unesco.org 
 
Mr Matthew Lagod 
Project Officer 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 39 51 
Email: m.lagod@unesco.org 
 
Ms Sima Taheri 
Assistant to Chief  
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 41 75 
Email: s.taheri@unesco.org 
 
Temporary Staff/Consultants 
 
Mr Ismael Madrigal 
Consultant 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 39 62 
Email: i.madrigal@unesco.org 
 
Mr Bruno Nguyen 
Senior Consultant 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 42 64 
Email: b.nguyen@unesco.org 
 
Interns 
 
Ms Chloe Meyer 
Email: c.meyer@unesco.org 
 
Ms Pauline Faitg 
Email: p.faitg@unesco.org 
 
 
 
 
 

Section for Ecohydrology, Water Quality 
and Water Education (SC/HYD/EQE) 
 
Mr Giuseppe Arduino 
Programme Specialist  
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 39 99 
Email: g.arduino@unesco.org 
 
Ms Sarantuyaa Zandaryaa 
Programme Specialist 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 40 54 
Email: s.zandaryaa@unesco.org 
 
Mr Youssef Filali-Meknassi 
Programme Specialist 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 12 21 
Email: y.filali-meknassi@unesco.org 
 
Ms Nicole Webley 
Assistant Programme Specialist  
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 40 31 
Email: n.webley@unesco.org 
 
 
Temporary Staff/Consultants 
 
Mr Alexander Otte 
Programme Officer 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 40 05 
Email: a.otte@unesco.org 
 
 
Interns 
 
Mr Daniel Woodburn 
Email: d.woodburn@unesco.org 
 
 
Section on Hydrological Systems and 
Water Scarcity (SC/HYD/HSS) 
 
Mr Abou Amani 
Chief 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 39 96 
Email: a.amani@unesco.org 
 
Mr Anil Mishra 
Programme Specialist 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 39 47 
Email: a.mishra@unesco.org 
 
Ms Renée Gift 
Assistant Programme Specialist 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 16 32 
Email: r.gift@unesco.org 
 
 
 

mailto:p.faitg@unesco.org
mailto:a.amani@unesco.org
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Temporary Staff/Consultants 
 
Ms Barbara Avila 
Consultant 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 40 26 
Email: b.avila@unesco.org 
 
Mr Yo Nishimura 
Programme Assistant 
Tel.: +33 1 45 68 17 75 
Email: y.nishimura@unesco.org 
 
 
Programme Specialists at the UNESCO 
Field Offices 
 
Mr Miguel de França Doria  
Regional Hydrologist 
UNESCO Office in Montevideo 
Luis Piera 1992 - 2do piso 
Montevideo 11200  
Uruguay 
Tel:  +598 2413 2075 
Fax:  +598 2413 2094 
Email:  m.doria@unesco.org 
 
 
 
 


